FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06 Patent and Trademark Office 04-17-2000 **PATENT** 101321302 RDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les) Submission Type Conveyance Type New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name **Document ID#** Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel# Frame # U.S. Government **Corrective Document** (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel# Frame # Departmental File Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Conveying Party(ies) Month Day Name (line 1) | Monarch Luggage Co. Inc. 2000 04 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) | Monarch Luggage Co. of Delaware, Inc. (a Delaware corporation) If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 475 Fifth Avenue (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only.

Name
Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)

L.

Address (line 4)

04/17/2000 TTON11 00000383 5377795

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

01 FC:581

√ 360.00 DP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,

D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Was 1, 10 . C. 20231

FORM	PTO-1619E					
Expires 06/30/99						
OMB 0654	0027					

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number (213) 891-7830
Name TRACY ABELS, ESQ	
Address (line 1) LATTAMA & WATICINE	3
Address (line 2) 433 W. FIFTH S174	EET
Address (line 3) SUITE 4000	
Address (line 4) LOS AMGELES, CA	70071
Pages Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	s of the attached conveyance document # 3
Application Number(s) or Patent Numb	Der(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
	tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s) 5,377,795 4,592,091
09/085,477 29/102,486	3,377,775
09/276,461 09/336,240	D354,398
09/103,282	D354,397
If this document is being filed together with a new Pater was	Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total r	number of properties involved. # 9
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 360.00
Deposit Account	sed Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	Deposit Account Number: #
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No
Statement and Signature	
	elief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
PLACHEL PINTO	January 3-15-2000
Name of Person Signing	signature Date

REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0253

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, MONARCH LUGGAGE CO. INC., a New York corporation, having its

principal place of business at 475 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10017 (hereinafter referred

to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications in the United States set forth

on the SCHEDULE OF PATENTS annexed hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter the

"PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, MONARCH LUGGAGE CO. OF DELAWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation,

having its principal place of business at 475 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10017 (hereinafter

referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest of

ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS together with the goodwill of the business associated

with the PATENTS:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other

good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the sufficiency and receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR confirms the transfer and hereby transfers and assigns

to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and under the PATENTS and any and all

additional rights in patents in the United States and throughout the world, whether pending,

registered or unregistered, that ASSIGNOR has as of the date hereof, together with the goodwill of

the business associated with the PATENTS, including without limitation the right to make, to use

and to sell any rights under the PATENTS and including any reissues, continuations, continuations-

in-parts, reexaminations, or improvements thereof and foreign equivalents thereof including the

subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom; and

156324.1

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0254 ASSIGNOR, does also hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages by reason of past infringement

of the PATENTS and any and all additional rights in patents in the United States and throughout the

world, whether pending, registered or unregistered, that ASSIGNOR has as of the date hereof, the

right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment

of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

ASSIGNOR, further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Patents of the United States

whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the PATENTS and title

thereto as the property of the ASSIGNEE and any and all additional rights in patents in the United

States and throughout the world, whether pending, registered or unregistered, that ASSIGNOR has

as of the date hereof, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms

of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR also agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in any legal action that ASSIGNEE

may take regarding the protection of the rights of ASSIGNEE in the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument on this 4th day of

February, 2000.

MONARCH LUGGAGE CO. INC.

Name: Robert Fried

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive

Officer

-2-

156324.1

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0255

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Title	Serial No	File	Patent No.	Issue
TWO-WAY TOWABLE LUGGAGE	08/238,920	05/06/1994	5,377,795	01/03/1995
DESIGN FOR WHEELED LUGGAGE WITH PIVOTABLE HANDLE	29/011,627	08/10/1993	D354,398	01/17/1995
DESIGN FOR WHEELED LUGGAGE WITH TELESCOPING HANDLE	29/011,622	08/10/1993	D354,397	00/17/1995

Title	Serial No.	File	Patent No.	Issue
COMPOSITE HANDLE FOR PORTABLE CONTAINERS	06/636,762	08/01/1984	4,592,091	05/27/1986
SOFT BAG EXPANDERS	09/085,477	05/27/1998		
DESIGN FOR MODIFIED SOFT BAG EXPANDERS	09/276,461	03/25/1999		
WHEELED CARRYING BAG	09/103,282	06/23/1998		
DESIGN FOR PULLMAN STYLE DUFFLE BAG	29/102,486	03/25/1999		
UPRIGHT STANDING DUFFLE BAG	09/336,240	06/18/1999		

156324.1

RECORDED: 03/20/2000

PATENT REEL: 010685 FRAME: 0256